Please reply to:
Contact:
Service:
Direct Line:
E-mail:
Date:

Gary Lelliott
Committee Services
01784 446337
g.lelliott@spelthorne.gov.uk
11 January 2022

Notice of meeting
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Date:

Wednesday, 19 January 2022

Time:

7.00 pm

Place:

Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Councillors:
L. E. Nichols (Chairman)
J.R. Sexton (Vice-Chairman)
C.F. Barnard
I.J. Beardsmore
J.R. Boughtflower

A. Brar
S. Buttar
S.M. Doran
S.A. Dunn
N. Islam

V.J. Leighton
S.C. Mooney
R.J. Noble
O. Rybinski
V. Siva

Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson,
J.T.F. Doran,
T. Fidler,
H. Harvey,
D. Saliagopoulos, R.A. Smith-Ainsley and J. Vinson
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last
Committee meeting.

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

Agenda
Page nos.
1.

Apologies and Substitutes
To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.

2.

Minutes

5 - 14

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 as a
correct record.
3.

Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.

Questions from members of the Public
The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40.
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions had been
received.

5.

Ward Issues
To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with
Standing Order 34.2
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues had been
received.

6.

Procurement of 2021/22 Planned Maintenance Contract
To consider the procurement process for the 2021-22 planned
maintenance contract.

7.

Exclusion of Public and Press (Exempt Business)
To move the exclusion of the public and press for the specified agenda
items, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972,
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act
1985 and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation)
Order 2006.

15 - 22

8.

EXEMPT ITEM - Re-tender of Property Management Contracts

23 - 38

This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the
financial position of the authority in a competitive procurement process
by allowing other bidders to know the financial position of the Council
and other bidders. This in turn prejudices the Council by (i) distorting
the procurement process and (ii) prejudicing the opportunity for the
Council to achieve a competitive price and good value for money and
(iii) might dissuade organisations bidding for the Council's tenders if
their commercial information was put into the public domain.
9.

Capital Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)
To review capital bids for the committee’s areas of responsibility.
To follow.

10.

Revenue Growth and Savings Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget
process)
To review revenue growth bids and proposed savings for the
committee’s areas of responsibility.
To follow.

11.

Committee Review of Fees and Charges for Service Areas 2022/23
(part of annual budget process)
To review proposed fees and charges for the committee’s areas of
responsibility.

12.

Capital Strategy 2022 to 2027 - draft for discussion
To review the draft Capital Strategy 2022 to 2027 before considering a
final version at the meeting being held on 7 February 2022.
To follow.

39 - 44

13.

Capital and Revenue Reserves Strategy - draft for discussion
To review the draft Capital and Revenue Reserves Strategy before
considering a final version at the meeting being held on 7 February
2022.
To follow.

14.

2021-22 additional pay uplift
To make a recommendation to Council on the 2021/22 supplementary
pay award.
To follow.

15.

Pay Policy Statement

45 - 68

To make a recommendation to Council on the Pay Policy Statement.
16.

Update on Moratorium
To follow.

17.

Update on proposed Transactional Financial Service Partnership
To review the progress made by Spelthorne Borough Council and Mole
Valley District Council.
To follow.

18.

Forward Plan

69 - 74

To consider the forward plan for committee business.
19.

Urgent Actions
To note urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief Executive
in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate Policy and
Resources meeting on 29 November 2021.

20.

Urgent business
To consider any business deemed as urgent by the chair.

75 - 76

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
29 November 2021

Present:
Councillor L. E. Nichols (Chairman)
Councillor J.R. Sexton (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors:
J.R. Boughtflower

R.J. Noble

S.M. Doran

C.F. Barnard

N. Islam

I.J. Beardsmore

V.J. Leighton

S.A. Dunn

V. Siva

S. Buttar

A. Brar

S.C. Mooney

O. Rybinski

In Attendance:

619/21

Councillors C Bateson, M. Beecher, R. Dunn.

Apologies and Substitutes

There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Siva was joining the
meeting remotely and was therefore unable to vote.
620/21

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October were agreed as a correct
record.
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October were agreed as a correct
record, subject to the following amendment:
●

Councillor Harvey was substituting for Councillor Brar.

621/21

Disclosures of Interest

Agenda item 5 – Knowle Green Estates Ltd
Councillor Buttar declared that he was a member of the Knowle Green
Estates Ltd board of directors.
Agenda item 16 – Staines Library Hub and Museum

Page 5

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 29 November 2021 - continued

Councillor Mooney declared that she was a councillor at Staines County
Council.
622/21

Questions from members of the Public

There were none.
623/21

Ward Issues

There were none.
624/21

Knowle Green Estates KGE
a

Knowle Green Estates Annual Report
The committee received a presentation from KGE’s board of
directors.
There was a need to deliver a substantial amount of housing
due to the number of people on the Council’s waiting list. It
had however not been possible for KGE to do this because of
committee decisions to refuse developments such as Benwell
House (phase two). There was an ongoing significant impact
on the Council’s and KGE’s finances due to recent committee
decisions to change the design specification of some schemes.
Committee reticence in decision making was also creating a
need for the Council to service debts for longer periods of time.
KGE’s recent request for financial support from the Council
was discussed. As a relatively young company, KGE had not
had time to accumulate significant levels of reserves. It had
therefore been necessary to request interim funding from the
Council, as its sole shareholder.
The annual report was noted.

b

Tenancy Strategy
It was a statutory requirement for the Council, as a housing
provider, to have a tenancy strategy.
Members debated the open market rent percentage, which had
been previously considered by the Community Wellbeing and
Housing Committee. There were differing views on whether it
was appropriate for the Council and KGE to subsidise rents by
20 or 30% in the context of Covid-19 but also whilst KGE
required financial support from the Council. The updated
Housing Strategy sought a flexible approach to the open
market rent subsidy so that it could take account of tenants’
financial situations and the viability of each scheme.

Page 6

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 29 November 2021 - continued

The committee agreed that the existing tenancy strategy
should remain in effect.
625/21

Capital monitoring (Qtr. 2 July-Sept)

The most significant areas of overspend were highlighted. Most were due to
delays with various housing schemes, and the moratorium on Council
sponsored high-rise development in Staines Town Centre.
The committee noted the current level of overspend (£1,286k) on capital
expenditure against its Capital Programme provision as at 30 September
2021.
626/21

Revenue monitoring (Qtr. 1 April-June)

There was discussion about the interim pay award, which was proposed in
response to the nationally agreed scheme that Spelthorne Borough Council
had previously opted out of. The Council was not obliged to follow the
national scheme, although it was recommended that consideration be given to
the national and regional context on staff remuneration.
The committee discussed whether it should taper any pay rise to benefit staff
on lower pay scales the most. It was suggested that the recruitment and
retention of staff in professional roles that supported statutory functions was
proving to be challenging. Inflation was also a consideration for all staff.
The Committee:



Noted the current level of underspend on revenue expenditure against
its Revenue Budget provision as at 30 September 2021.
Recommended to Council that it approve a supplementary estimate of
£200k to the Spelthorne Borough Council pay award for 2021/22,
subject to an enhanced pay increase being proposed for the lowest
paid staff (i.e. weighted towards the lowest paid staff).

627/21

Outline Budge
[...]
ix
months of 2021/22.
The Deputy Chief Accountant was asked to explore whether it was possible to
identify sustainability measures/scores for funds with the Council’s treasury
management advisers.
630/21

Procurement of Fire Alarms Systems and Emergency Lighting
Installations Maintenance Services - Residential and Municipal
Properties

It was hoped that local companies would be able to submit bids but due to the
specialist nature of the service being tendered, there was a limited number of
specialist companies available. The committee questioned whether the
contract could be offered in lots as well as one larger contract and be
compliant with the Public Contracts Regulations. The weighting between
price (60%) and quality (40%) in the scoring was noted.

Page 8

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 29 November 2021 - continued

The Committee:







Approved the procurement process for the letting of contract(s) for
maintenance services of fire alarm systems and emergency lighting
installations in the Council’s municipal and residential properties,
subject to the tendering exercise enabling companies to bid to provide
services in lots (such as separate services for municipal and residential
properties).
Agreed a contract commencement date of 1 April 2022 for an initial
contract term of three years, with the option to extend annually for
further two 12-month periods, at the Council’s sole discretion, taking
into account contractor performance on the contract(s).
Delegated the appointment of contractor(s) to the Group Head of
Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair
of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.
Authorised the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal
documentation necessary to implement the new contract(s).

631/21

Corporate Plan 2021-2023

The new Corporate Plan had been delayed due to Covid-19. The new focus
around the CARES and PROVIDE acronyms was highlighted. Chair and vicechair feedback had been generally positive and the committee asked that
officers involved in the Plan’s drafting and formatting be thanked. The targets
in the Plan would be monitored by the Corporate Policy and Resources
Committee.
The committee recommended that Council adopt the Corporate Plan for 202123.
632/21

Oast House/Kingston Road Car Park and Health and Wellbeing
Centre

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.
633/21

Exclusion of Public and Press (Exempt Business)

It was proposed by Councillor Sexton, Seconded by Councillor Boughtflower,
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of
this item, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information.
The reasons for this were:

Page 9

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 29 November 2021 - continued

Agenda item 15 – Staines Library Hub and Museum
Disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of the authority
in being able to undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable
contract terms.
Agenda item 16 – 5th Floor, Communications House, Staines
Disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of the authority
in any lease, contract or other type of negotiation with the tenant, who could
then know the position of the Council.
634/21

EXEMPT ITEM - Staines Library Hub and Museum

The recommendation in the officer’s report was agreed.
As proposed by Councillor Beardsmore and seconded by Councillor Noble,
the meeting was extended in accordance with procedure rule 38.2.
635/21

EXEMPT ITEM - 5th Floor, Communications House, Staines

The recommendation in the officer’s report was agreed.
636/21

Ashford Multi-Storey Car Park

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.
637/21

Opportunities for collaborative working

The report aimed to provide a structured approach to collaboration
discussions and identify areas where collaboration with other local authorities
could be pursued with a view to addressing financial and recruitment
pressures. Collaboration did not need to be limited to other Surrey districts,
although there could be considerations should a partnership be formed with a
much larger authority. Care also needed to be given to avoiding resources
being drawn away from Spelthorne.
There was discussion about whether more collaboration would result in the
formation of unitary authorities. It was generally felt that this was unlikely,
particularly because SCC’s recent interest in this had been dismissed by the
government.
The Committee:



Noted the progress made to date on discussions with other local
authorities on opportunities for collaborative/joint working
arrangements.
Agreed to the formation of a Councillor/Officer Working Group.

Page 10

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 29 November 2021 - continued




Agreed the Terms of Reference for this Working Group
Appointed Councillors Beardsmore, Boughtflower, Nichols and Sexton
to the working group.

638/21

Verbal update on the Corporate Recovery Plan

Service committees were reviewing their elements of the Corporate Recovery
Plan with the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee to undertake its
own review in February 2022. The Audit Committee would also undertake its
own review in due course.
The verbal update was noted.
639/21

Forward Plan

The committee noted the forward plan.
640/21

Additional Corporate Policy and Resources Committee

The Committee agreed that an additional meeting be held on Wednesday 19
January 2021 at 7.00pm.
641/21

Urgent Actions

The urgent actions were noted.
642/21

Urgent business

There was no urgent business.

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Date of meeting: 19 January 2022
Title

Procurement of 2021-22 Planned Maintenance Contract

Purpose of the report

To make a decision

Report Author

Alfred Osawe; Senior Building Manager

Ward(s) Affected

All Wards

Exempt

No

Exemption Reason

N/A

Corporate Priority

Community – refers to the repair and maintenance of municipal
properties.
Affordable Housing – refers to the repair and maintenance of
residential properties
Recovery – requires social value benefits to be delivered via the
new contracts
Environmental – requires consideration of reduced
environmental impact into the repairs and maintenance contracts
Service delivery – ensuring well-maintained buildings from
which the Council can deliver its services.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:
1. Approve the proposed procurement process (a mini
competition from Lot 1 of SBC’s Contractors framework
agreement) for a new contract to carry out planned
maintenance works across nineteen (19) municipal sites in
the current financial year (2021/22).
2. Delegate the appointment of the contractor (contract
award) to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer in consultation
with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee.

Reason for
Recommendation

3. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into
any legal documentation necessary to implement the new
contract.
The recommendations are based on:
i.

The need to provide cost-effective, efficient planned
maintenance works across the operational municipal
portfolio managed by the Building Services Team (BST).

ii.

Use of the Council’s own framework agreement to procure
the contract via a mini-competition with all (6) providers on

Version: 1, Last saved: 11/01/22 18:37

Page 15

Lot 1 provides value for money, compliant 
[...]
 1 of 3

S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S

2022/23 Charge VAT

Last modified: 11/01/2022

Consent under Lease (assignment, alterations etc.)
Disposal of Council land (at third party's request)
Entering into a new Lease
Entering into a new Licence
Lease Renewal (substantially new terms)
Lease Renewal (substantially same terms as before)
Licence Renewal (substantially new terms)
Licence Renewal (substantially same terms as before)
New Wayleave, Easement etc.
Regularisation of encroachment

Work charges (third sector fees)

Property Fees

Asset Management

Printed Date: 11/01/2022

Fees and Charges

Page 42

200.00
750.00
375.00
200.00
300.00
225.00
160.00
125.00
250.00
250.00

2021/22 Charge

200.00
750.00
375.00
200.00
300.00
225.00
160.00
125.00
250.00
250.00

Page 2 of 3

S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S

2022/23 Charge VAT

Printed Date: 11/01/2022

Fees and Charges

Page 43

Last modified: 11/01/2022

Page 3 of 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 15

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
19 January 2022
Title

Pay Policy Statement 2022/23

Purpose of the report

To make a recommendation to Policy and Resources
Committee/Council

Report Author

Debbie O’Sullivan/Angela Tooth, Human Resources Manager

Ward(s) Affected

Not applicable

Exempt

No

Exemption Reason

Not applicable

Corporate Priority

This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still
requires a Committee/Council decision

Recommendations

Committee is asked to:
Recommend to Council that the Pay Policy Statement is
approved.

Reason for
Recommendation

The Pay Policy Statement must be agreed by full Council and be
published by 31 March each year.

1.

Key issues

1.1

Local authorities are required to publish an annual pay policy statement to
increase transparency regarding the use of public funds to pay council staff.
This requirement was set out in the Localism Act 2011 with guidance on items
to be included issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local
Government.

1.2


[...]

procedures and arrangements in place and staff terms and conditions
of employment.
Approval for any change to the Chief Executive’s salary is by the
Leader of the Council if within the salary scale and existing policies or
otherwise by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee/Council.
Approval for any changes to the salary range for Management Team
posts below Chief Executive is by the Head of Paid Service (Chief
Executive) in consultation with the Leader. Approval for changes for
posts below management team are the responsibility of the Head of
Paid Service and Management Team or Group Head within the budget,
council policy framework and delegations.
Pay awards are considered annually for staff. Spelthorne operate local
arrangements for deciding pay awards in consultation and negotiation
with the Spelthorne Branch of UNISON (“UNISON”), within the limits of
Page 3 of 11

Page 51

Pay Policy Statement for 2022-23

Appendix 1

the Collective Agreement between UNISON and Spelthorne. Pay
awards are decided by full Council as part of the annual budget
process. Retention, affordability and local circumstances will be taken
into consideration as part of this decision.
3.3

Salary grades and grading framework
Grades are determined by taking account of the full scope of the job
including the complexity of work, range of responsibilities and the skills
and experience required to undertake them, having regard to the need
for equal pay for work of equal value. Each grade consists of a number
of points from the Spelthorne pay spine, from the bottom to the top of
the grade. The top of grade is considered to be the rate of pay for a
fully experienced, qualified and competent post holder. Incremental
progression is subject to satisfactory performance. Accelerated
increments can be awarded in exceptional circumstances within the
grade but not beyond the top of the grade. Incremental progression for
the two Deputy Chief Executives is subject to performance and
achievement of tar
[...]
ansformation, Lee
O'Neil, Deputy Chief Executive

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee 07
02 2022

Recovery Action Plan
To receive an update on the
COVID-19 Recovery Action
Plan

Non-Key Decision

Public

Sandy Muirhead, Group Head Commissioning and Transformation, Lee
O'Neil, Deputy Chief Executive

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee 07
02 2022

Capital Programme 2022/23
To consider the Capital
Programme and Prudential
Indicators for 2022/23 and
make a recommendation to
Council.

Non-Key Decision

Public

Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive,
Heather Morgan, Group Head - Regeneration
and Growth

Detailed Revenue Budget
2022/23
To consider the detailed
Revenue Budget for 2022/23
and make recommendations
to Council.

Key Decision
It is significant in terms of its effect on
communities living or working in an
area comprising two or more wards

Public

Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, Paul
Taylor, Chief Accountant

Fees and Charges
To consider the Fees and
Charges for 2022/23.

Non-Key Decision

Public

Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, Paul
Taylor, Chief Accountant

Council 24 02 2022
Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee 07
02 2022
Council 24 02 2022
Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee 07
02 2022

Published on 19 January

Date of decision and
decision maker

Matter for consideration

Key or non-Key Decision

Decision to be
taken in Public or
Private

Lead Officer

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee 07
02 2022

Pay Award 2022-23
To consider the Pay Award
for 2022-23 and make a
recommendation to Council.

Non-Key Decision

Public

Sandy Muirhead, Group Head Commissioning and Transformation, Debbie
O'Sullivan, HR Manager, Angela Tooth,
Human Resources Officer

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee 07
02 2022

Reserves Policy
To consider the Reserves
Policy.

Non-Key Decision

Public

Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, Paul
Taylor, Chief Accountant

Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee 07
02 2022

Treasury Management
Strateg

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
19 January 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor L. E. Nichols (Chairman) 
Councillor J.R. Sexton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C.F. Barnard 

J.R. Boughtflower 

A. Brar 

S. Buttar 

S.M. Doran 

S.A. Dunn 

N. Islam 

V.J. Leighton 

 

S.C. Mooney 

R.J. Noble 

V. Siva 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors I.J. Beardsmore and O. Rybinski 

 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson, M. Beecher and R.D. Dunn 

 
 

1/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

3/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

4/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

5/22   2021-22 additional pay uplift  
 

It was reported that weighting pay awards in favour of lower pay grades was 
beginning to result in the affected pay rates becoming compacted against the 
grades above.  This was making it less attractive to existing employees 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 19 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

interested in taking on more responsibility, for relatively little financial gain.  
Recruitment into professional and management roles was currently more 
challenging, particularly due to Spelthorne generally paying less than other 
nearby local authorities.  The increasing rate of inflation also required careful 
consideration. 
 
UNISON had signalled its approval of the latest proposed pay offer. 
 
The Committee approved option A, as set out in the officer’s report.  
 

6/22   Pay Policy Statement  
 

The Committee recommended that Council approve the Pay Policy Statement 
2022/23. 
 

7/22   Update on Moratorium  
 

The legal advice that had been provided in the report was emphasised, in 
particular that due to the terms of the moratorium’s imposition being satisfied, 
it was no longer in effect.  The consequential challenging financial situation 
that had been caused by ongoing delays to certain residential/regeneration 
developments was highlighted.  Such challenges included delayed income 
from residential rents, the servicing of loans, and the possibility of needing to 
transfer accumulated interest payments from Capital to Revenue. 
 
There was discussion about the content of the report, with some councillors 
feeling that the moratorium on taller developments should not be discussed in 
isolation.  It was also suggested that it was important to review the very recent 
Inland Homes planning appeal inquiry outcome that had found against the 
Planning Committee’s decision.  Additionally, councillors for the Staines area 
were keen to include details of the alternative options for development that 
they had been discussing, with a view to reaching a compromise that they felt 
balanced the needs of Staines with the entirety of the borough. 
 
The possibility of deferring further consideration of the report was discussed.  
It was felt that this presented a significant financial risk to Spelthorne. 
 
The wider financial impact of the Council’s recent decisions on development 
were debated, with it generally felt that this had given rise to challenging 
budgetary conditions, the result of which was currently being considered by 
committees as part of the annual Budget setting process.  The Council’s 
affordable homes target was also at risk of not being met due to delays in 
Spelthorne’s own developments and private developers seeking to maximise 
profits by limiting any affordable homes element to schemes. 
 
The suggestion of a working group that had input into scheme design before 
projects reached the Development Sub-Committee (DSC) was made.  Some 
members felt that such a group would lack the expertise that enabled it to 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 19 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

make meaningful contributions to schemes.  The DSC also already had a role 
in considering the design of schemes. 
 
A recorded vote was requested in accordance with Standing Order 21.5(a).  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
FOR the officers’ recommendation (9) 
Nichols, Sexton, Barnard, Brar, Buttar, Doran, Dunn, Leighton and Noble 
 
AGAINST the officers’ recommendation (3) 
Boughtflower, Islam and Mooney 
 
There were no abstentions. 
 
The Committee: 
 
1. Noted that the previous moratorium was no longer in place. 
2. Did not impose a further moratorium. 
 

8/22   Procurement of 2021/22 Planned Maintenance Contract  
 

The Committee: 
 
1. Approved the proposed procurement process (a mini competition from Lot 

1 of SBC’s Contractors framework agreement) for a new contract to carry 
out planned maintenance works across nineteen (19) municipal sites in the 
current financial year (2021/22). 

2. Delegated the appointment of the contractor (contract award) to the 
Deputy Chief Executive Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 

3. Authorised the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to implement the new contract. 

 

9/22   Exclusion of Public and Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sexton, Seconded by Councillor Boughtflower, 
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of 
this item, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  The reasons for this were 
because disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of the 
authority in a competitive procurement process by allowing other bidders to 
know the financial position of the Council and other bidders. This in turn 
prejudiced the Council by (i) distorting the procurement process and (ii) 
prejudiced the opportunity for the Council to achieve a competitive price and 
good value for money and (iii) might dissuade organisations bidding for the 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 19 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Council's tenders if their commercial information was put into the public 
domain. 
 

10/22   EXEMPT ITEM - Re-tender of Property Management Contracts  
 

The framework for this tendering exercise had been agreed by the former 
Cabinet.  There was discussion about the suitability of the recommended 
providers.  Their submissions were reviewed 
 
The Committee approved the award of contracts for property management of 
the retail and the commercial portfolios to the preferred bidders, as detailed in 
the tender report. 
 

11/22   Budget - 2022/23: Revenue and Capital 
 

The process for considering the budget for 2022/23 was explained to the 
Committee.  As part of this process, the Committee was invited to consider its 
recommendations to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 7 
February 2022, where all service committee recommendations would be 
available for consideration as part of the detailed budget report.  A 
subsequent recommendation would then be made to Council on 24 February 
2022. 
 
There was currently a projected revenue budget deficit of approximately 
£1.35m which the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee needed to 
address, in order to deliver a legally required balanced budget. 
    

 a   Capital Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)  

  It was noted that the capital bid for a Development Manager 
had been withdrawn because it had been accounted for in the 
current year’s Capital Budget. 
 
There was discussion about the scope of the projects, including 
whether each could be modified, and the degree of 
consultation to be held ward councillors.  There was also 
discussion about whether the values attributed to each bid 
represented value for money, although further information was 
needed to assist these considerations.  Some projects would 
also be supported by grant funding and the proposed budgets 
needed to incorporate a degree of contingency to allow for 
survey findings and any remedial works (such as the 
decontamination of land). 
 
The Committee agreed that all of the proposed capital 
expenditure projects be considered at the meeting on 7 
February 2022, subject to there being additional information 
provided on: 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 19 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

1. The associated ongoing revenue costs for each item. 
2. Any external funding bids linked to proposed capital 

expenditure (where applicable). 
3. How bid amounts had been calculated. 

 

 b   Revenue Growth and Savings Bids 2022/23 (part of annual 
budget process)  

  There was discussion about the level of resource that had been 
requested by the assets team.  It was explained that this was, 
in part, necessary to manage the growing number of affordable 
housing tenancies held with Knowle Green Estates (KGE).  A 
higher proportion of affordable tenants to private rental 
compared to original plans required a higher level of tenancy 
support resourcing. The new posts relating to supporting KGE 
tenants would be recouped from KGE.  Clarity on this would be 
provided in the final detailed budget report. 
 
The inclusion of a bid for Sunbury leisure centre maintenance 
was removed, as it had already been accounted for in the 
current year’s budget. 
 
The Committee noted the proposed revenue growth and 
savings bids, along with the officer assigned red/amber/green 
ratings, and agreed that these should be considered at the 
meeting on 7 February 2022 where bids from other committees 
would also be available. 
 

 c   Committee Review of Fees and Charges for Service Areas 
2022/23 (part of annual budget process)  

  Most of the proposed fees and charges across the Council 
incorporated an inflationary uplift of 3%.  This would require 
consideration in light of the current rate of inflation, which was 
projected to rise further during the year meaning that the 
Committee might wish to increase the inflation percentage 
uplift. 
 
The Committee noted the proposed fees and charges for 
2022/23 and recommended that they be considered at the 7 
February 2022 meeting along with the recommended fees and 
charges from other service committees, subject to: 
 
1. Details of the income received from all discretionary and 

statutory fees and charges being provided for the next 
meeting. 

2. A proposal that incorporated an inflationary increase for 
fees and charges relating to assets being brought forward. 

 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 19 January 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

12/22   Capital Strategy 2022 to 2027 - draft for discussion  
 

The draft Capital Strategy 2022-27 was noted. 
 

13/22   Capital and Revenue Reserves Strategy - draft for discussion  
 

The importance of having a comprehensive capital and revenue Reserves 
Strategy was emphasised to the Committee, particularly because there were 
examples of local authorities encountering significant financial issues largely 
due to the poor use of their reserves. 
 
The draft Capital and Revenue Reserves Strategy was noted. 
 

14/22   Update on proposed Transactional Financial Service Partnership  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

15/22   Forward Plan  
 

The forward plan was agreed. 
 

16/22   Urgent Actions  
 

The urgent actions were noted. 
 

17/22   Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
 


